
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Time and Date 
2.30 pm on Monday, 29th November 2021 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 & 2 - Council House, Coventry 
 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 27th September and 27th 
October 2021 
 

4. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

5. Work Programme 2021/2022  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Annual Compliance Report 2021 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 2000  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 - Half Year Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Director of Finance 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
Nil 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
Friday, 19 November 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors M Ali, J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), Z Francis (By Invitation), 
G Hayre, R Lakha (Chair), T Sawdon, B Singh (Deputy Chair), R Singh and stocks 
(By Invitation) 
 
By Invitation:  
Councillor R Brown – Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources 
Z Francis – Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
M Stocks – Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 
Named Substitute Members:  
Councillors R Bailey (Reserve) and A Hopkins (Reserve) 
 

 

Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services 
e-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk  
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings
mailto:michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee  

held at 1.00 pm on Monday, 27 September 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)  
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor B Singh (Deputy Chair) 

 
Employees (by Service):  

 
Finance: 

 
B Hastie (Director of Finance), M Burn, P Jennings,  
K Tyler 

 
Legal and Governance: 

 
L Knight 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor R Brown  
Councillor R Singh 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

19. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2021 were agreed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising. 
 

20. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee agrees to exclude the 
press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
relating to the private report in Minute 27 below headed ‘Procurement and 
Commissioning Progress Report’, on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of information defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it 
contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of a particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and that, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

21. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which identified issues on which a further report / information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that Members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of issues where a report back had been 
requested to a meeting, along with the anticipate date for consideration of the 
Matter. 
  
Appendix 2 of the report provided details of items where information had been 
requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 
 
In respect of Item 5 of Appendix 2, the Committee were advised that arrangements 
were being made for the training sessions requested and that a notification would 
be sent in due course with the details for these.  The Committee noted that it was 
likely that the training would take place on a Monday afternoon. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Outstanding Issues report. 
 

22. Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues to be 
considered by the Committee during the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2021/2022. 
 

23. 2021/22 First Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to June 2021)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, which had also 
been considered by the Cabinet at their m
[...]
eir progress. 

Page 10



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
 
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of issues where a report back had been 
requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of the 
Matter. 
  
Appendix 2 of the report provided details of items where information had been 
requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 
 
Members were reminded that Audit and Procurement Committee Treasury 
Management Training had been scheduled for 1pm on 1st November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Outstanding Issues report. 
 

33. Work Programme 2021/2022  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues to be 
considered by the Committee during the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2021/2022. 
 

34. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

Private Business 
 

35. Severance Package Approvals  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive 
which sought approval of severance packages for employee redundancies which 
had occurred due to organisational change and service redesign. 
 
Part 2I of the Council’s constitution required that any severance package for an 
employee of the Council of £100,000 or over should be determined by the Audit 
and Procurement Committee. The calculation of the value of an exit package 
included the costs to the Authority, as well as payments / benefits to the employee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 
1) Approves the severance packages of the redundancies as calculated. 

 
2) Requested that an appropriately structured business case document 

aligned to the propos
[...]
 support its core functions for the purpose of 
prevention and detection of crime where an offence may be punishable by a custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more or are related to the underage sale of alcohol and 
tobacco. There are three processes available to local authorities under RIPA: the 
acquisition and disclosure of communications data; directed surveillance; and covert 
human intelligence sources (“CHIS”).  
 
The Act sets out the procedures that the Council must follow if it wishes to use directed 
surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to support core function 
activities (e.g. typically those undertaken by Business Compliance and Environmental 
Health). The information obtained as a result of such operations can later be relied upon 
in court proceedings providing RIPA is complied with. 
 
The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference recommends 
that elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or specific authorisations 
for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of the Act, should review the 
Council’s use of the legislation and provide approval to its policies.  The Council adopted 
this approach for oversight of the authority’s use of Parts I and II of the Act. 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Recommendations: 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is requested to: 

 
1) Consider and note the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA.   

 
2) Forward any comments and/or recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 

Policing and Equalities. 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 

1) Consider any comments and/or recommendations provided by the Audit and 
Procurement Committee. 

 
2) Approve the report as a formal record of the Council’s use and compliance with 

RIPA.  
 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background information: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
Yes – Audit and Procurement Committee 29th November 2021 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 

Page 22



 

  

Report title:   Annual Compliance Report - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act     
                        (RIPA) 2000 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 RIPA governs the acquisition and disclosure of communications data and the use of 

covert surveillance by local authorities. The Council can only use powers under 
RIPA to support its core functions for the purpose of prevention and detection of 
crime.  

 

1.2 There are different thresholds that need to be met before any surveillance can be 
undertaken. In the case of Directed Surveillance or the use of Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources (CHIS) an offence has to be punishable by a custodial 
sentence of 6 months or more or the offence is related to the underage sale of 
alcohol and/or tobacco. In the case of Communications Data an offence has to be 
punishable by a custodial sentence of 12 months or more (e.g. offences relating to 
counterfeit goods which carry a maximum penalty of 10 years in prison). 

 
1.3 Where the above criteria are met, local authorities can make an application for the 

acquisition and disclosure of communications data (such as telephone billing 
information or subscriber details) or directed surveillance (covert surveillance of 
individuals in public places); and the use of a CHIS (such as the deployment of 
undercover officers). The powers are most commonly used by Business 
Compliance.  However, powers can also be used by other Council services if their 
offences meet the serious crime threshold, mentioned in 1.2 above.   

 
1.4 RIPA and Codes of Practice set out the procedures that local authorities must 

follow when undertaking surveillance. These include approval by Authorised 
Council Officers for Directed Surveillance / CHIS 
[...]
ent Committee                                                                  29th November 2021  

 

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Director of Finance  

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 – Half Year Progress Report 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2 

List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix One - Audit Reviews Completed between April and September 2021 
 
Appendix Two - Summary Findings from Key Audit Reports  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 30



3 

Report title: 
Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 – Half Year Progress Report 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 This report is the first monitoring report for 2021-22, which is presented in order for the 

Audit and Procurement Committee to discharge its responsibility 'to consider summaries of 
specific internal audit reports as requested' and 'to consider reports dealing with the 
management and performance of internal audit'.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Delivering the Audit Plan  
 

The key target facing the Internal Audit Service is to complete 90% of its work plan by the 
31st March 2022. The chart below provides analysis of progress against planned work for 
the period April to September 2021.  
 

Chart One: Progress against delivery of Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

 

 
 

As at the end of September 2021, the Service has completed 33% of the Audit Plan against 
a planned target of 50% (which is based on delivering 100% of the Plan). It is 
acknowledged that progress in quarter two is below target, although is comparable to 
performance at the same point last year.   
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 was presented to the Audit and Procurement 
Committee at its meeting on the 28th June 2021.  In this report, it was explained to the 
Committee that the level of resources available in 2021-22 for audit and corporate fraud 
work could not be precisely defined when the plan was developed due to staff vacancies in 
the Service.  
 
As a result, the Internal Audit Plan was developed on an estimate of 650 days available for 
audit and corporate fraud work, but as outlined to the Audit and Procurement Committee 
this would be closely monitored with any resulting changes provided in future reports to the 
Committee.  Whilst all vacant posts are now being recruited to, at the current time, 
management are not in a position to accurately define the impact on the available audit 
days.  However, achievement of 90% of the audit plan by the end of March 2022 remains a 

Page 31



4 

key priority for the Internal Audit Service and a flexible approach will be taken to utilise 
resources to meet this target.   Updates on the resource position and any resulting change 
to the audit plan will be provided in future reports to the Committee.  At this time, it is not 
anticipated that this will impact on the ability to deliver the annual internal audit opinion.   

 
2.2 Other Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

 
In addition to the delivery of the Audit Plan, the Internal Audit Service has a number of 
other KPI’s which underpin its delivery. The table below shows a summary of the 
performance for 2021-22 to date against these five KPIs, with comparative figures for the 
financial year 2020-21. There is one indicator (i.e. draft report to deadline) where the 
Service’s current performance is noticeably below expectations.  This reflects the fact that 
draft reports are not issued in all cases, e.g. grant certification work, and as such, the 
performance to date is only based on a very small number of audits where draft reports 
have been issued.  Consequently, performance is expected to improve over the course of 
the year.  Ongoing monitoring of internal audit work and identifying opportunities for 
improvement remains a key focus for management, in line with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  

Table One: Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators 2021-22 
 

 
Performance Measure 

 

 
Target 

 
Performance 
Q2 2021-22 

 
Performance 

2020-21 
 

 
Planned Days Delivered  

(Half year performance pro rota 
against agreed plan) 

 

 
100% 

 
37% 

 
89% 

 
% of work time spent on audit work 

 

 
90% 

 
 

 
90% 

 
90% 

 

 
Draft Report to Deadline 

(Draft issued in line with date agreed) 
 

 
80% 

 
50% 

 
67% 

 
Final Report to Deadline 

(Final issued within 4 weeks of draft) 
 

 
80% 

 
95% 

 
90% 

 

 
Audit Delivered within Budget Days 

 

 
80% 

 

 
77% 

 

 
76% 

 

 
 

2.3 Audits Completed to Date  
 

Attached at Appendix One is a list of the audits finalised between April and September 
2021, along with the level of assurance provided.  

 
As at the 30th September 2021, the following audits were in progress: 

 
 Audits at Draft Report Stage – None  

Page 32



5 

 

 Audits On-going – Compliance with Working Together Standards, File Storage, 
Purchasing Card Compliance, Green Homes Grant, PSDS Core Buildings Grant, 
PSDS Schools Grant, Dolymoch Recruitment, Parking Enforcement, Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards.  

 
Details of a selection of key reviews completed in this period are provided at Appendix 
Two. In all cases, the relevant managers have agreed to address the issues raised in line 
with the timescales stated. These reviews will be followed up in due course and the 
outcomes reported to the Audit and Procurement Committee. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken
 
3.1 None 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 There is no implementation timetable as this is a monitoring
[...]
t and 

consistency of decisions made around liability. 
- Where activities and internal controls have been revised due to Covid-19, these have been designed and 

implemented appropriately and are operating effectively.  
  
Opinion: Limited Assurance 
The Business Rates Team has significantly re-purposed its activities throughout 2020-21 in order to administer 
Covid-19 grants to businesses.  However, as a result, there has been a significant impact on the Service’s ability to 
maintain its normal systems, levels of control and working practices.  Whilst this is not a result of management 
failings and we are confident that this is a temporary situation, it does impact on the level of assurance that we are 
able to provide in relation to the objective.  The assurance level also reflects that there has been a limitation in the 
scope of the audit work we have been able to undertake due to the Service’s ongoing priorities related to grant 
work.              
 
Agreed Actions - risk level high (H) or medium (M): 
 

 Undertake an exercise to reconcile the property register as at the 31st March 2021 to the appropriate Valuation 
Office Agency schedule. (H) 
 

 As soon as practicable, re-set arrangements to ensure that weekly schedules from the Valuation Office 
Agency are updated to the Academy System on a timely basis and reconciliations performed as expected. (H)  

 

 Establish a process to ensure that all changes in corporate property tenancies are promptly notified to 
Business Rates. (H)  

P
age 37



10 

Audit Review /  
Actions Due / 
Responsible Officer(s) 

Key Findings 

 Ensure that the Council’s policy on the award of Discretionary Rate Relief is complied with and a full audit trail 
is maintained through Academy / Enterprise at Work. Where testing has identified outstanding issues in 
relation to the rating list, take immediate action to chase information from the VOA. (M) 

 

 Complete outstanding write-offs as soon as possible and ensure that all

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee  

held at 2.30 pm on Monday, 29 November 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 
 
 

Councillor R Lakha (Chair)  
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor B Singh (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Singh 
 
Z Francis, M Stocks (Grant Thornton, External Auditors) 
 

Employees (by Service):  

Finance B Hastie (Director of Finance), P Jennings, K Tyler 

Law and Governance L Knight 

Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services 

D Cahalin-Heath, A Tandy 

  

  

Public Business 
 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27th September and 27th October 2021 were 
agreed and signed as correct records. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

39. Outstanding Issues  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance, that identified issues on which a further report / information had 
been requested or was outstanding so that members were aware of them and 
could manage their progress. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report provided details of issues where a report back had been 
requested to a meeting, along with the anticipated date for consideration of the 
matter. 
 
Appendix 2 of the report provided details of items where additional information had 
been requested outside formal meetings, along with the date when this had been 
completed. 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
In respect of item 1 of Appendix 2, relating to details of the Governance 
arrangements for the City of Culture legacy work, the Committee were advised 
that this matter had now been completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Outstanding Issues report. 
 

40. Work Programme 2021/2022  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of Law 
and Governance which set out the Work Programme of scheduled issues to be 
considered by the Committee during the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Work 
Programme for 2021/22. 
 

41. Annual Compliance Report 2021 - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) 2000  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services, which outlined the Council’s use of the 
Regulation of Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), which governed the acquisition and 
disclosure of communications data and the use of covert surveillance by local 
authorities. 
 
He report indicated that the Council used powers under RIPA to support its core 
functions for the purpose of prevention and detection of crime where an offence 
may be punishable by a custodial sentence of 6 months or more or were related to 
the underage sale of alcohol and tobacco.  There were three processes available 
to local authorities under RIPA: the acquisition of communications data; directed 
surveillance; and covert human intelligence sources (“CHIS”). 
 
The Act set out the procedures that the Council must follow if it wished to use 
directed surveillance techniques or acquire communications data in order to 
support core function activities (e.g. typically those undertaken by Trading 
Standards and Environmental Health).  The information obtained as a result of 
such operations can latter be relied upon in court proceedings providing RIPA was 
complied with. 
 
The Home Office Code for Covert Surveillance and Property Interference 
recommended that elected members, whilst not involved in making decisions or 
specific authorisations for the local authority to use its powers under Part II of the 
Act, should review the Council’s use of the legislation and provide approval to its 
policies.  The Council adopted this approach for the oversight of the authority’s 
use of Parts I and II of the Act. 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee:  
 
1. Note the Council’s use and compliance with RIPA. 

 
2. Request that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities be 

recommended to look at processes for the purchase of goods online, 
including alcohol, and how age can be confirmed. 

 
42. Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 - Half Year Progress Report  

 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Finance, which provided an update on the internal audit activity for the period April 
to September 2021, against the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22.  The report was the 
first monitoring report for 2021/22 and was presented in order for the Audit and 
Procurement Committee to discharge its responsibility ‘to consider summaries of 
specific internal audit reports as requested’ and ‘to consider reports dealing with 
the management and performance of internal audit’. 
 
An Appendix to the report provided a list of the audits finalised between April and 
September 2021, along with the level of assurance provided.  As at 30th 
September 2021, the following audits were in progress: 
 

 Compliance with Working Together Standards 

 File Storage 

 Purchasing Card Compliance 

 Green Homes Grant 

 PSDS Core Buildings Grant 

 Dol-y-Moch Recruitment 

 Parking Enforcement 

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 
Details of a selection of key reviews completed in this period were provided in a 
further appendix to the report.  In all cases, the relevant managers had agreed to 
address the issues raised in line with the timescales stated.  These reviews would 
be followed up in due course and the outcomes reported to the Audit and 
Procurement Committee.   
 
In relation to the Audit Review within Business Rates, the Committee noted that 
the Business Rates Team had significantly re-purposed its activities throughout 
2020-21 in order to administer Covid-19 grants to businesses.  However, as a 
result, there had been a significant impact on the Service’s ability to maintain its 
normal systems, levels of control and working practices.  It was acknowledged that 
this was not a result of management failings and that there was confidence that 
this was a temporary situation which did not impact on the level of assurance that 
was provided in relation to the objective. 
 
In considering the Audit Review relating to the Broadgate House Payment Kiosks, 
the Committee noted that investigations behind discrepancies in the reported end 
of year cash balances were undertake but that not all cash which had been 
administered by Customer Services could be adequately accounted for.  Whilst the 
review identified two possible explanations, it was not possible to reach a 
conclusion with any degree of certainty as to what had taken place.  There were 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

indications that the issue had occurred as a result of software / kiosk errors, it was 
not possible to rule out that cash may have been misappropriated, although there 
were no other factors identified to support this. 
 
At the end of September 2021, the Service had completed 33% of the Audit Plan 
against a planned target of 50%.  It was acknowledged that progress in quarter 
two was below target, although it was comparable to performance at the same 
point last year. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 was submitted to the Committee at its meeting 
on 28th June 2021.  That report had explained that the level of resources available 
in 2021/22 for audit and corporate fraud work could not be precisely defined when 
the Plan was developed due to staff vacancies within the Service. 
 
As a result, the Internal Audit Plan was developed on an estimate of 650 days 
available for audit and corporate fraud work, but this would be monitored, with any 
resulting changes provided in future reports to the Committee.  Whilst all vacant 
posts were now being recruited to, at the current time, management were not in a 
position to accurately define the impact on the available audit days.  However, 
achievement of 90% of the Plan by the end of March 2022 remained a key priority 
for the Internal Audit Service and a flexible approach would be taken to utilise 
resources to meet this target. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee discussed the level of resources required 
to undertake an audit review and, in particular, how much manual work is required 
and whether better use could be made of data analytics and artificial intelligence.  
It was agreed that a report on the possibility of using data analytics, including 
artificial intelligence, be included on the work programme for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 
1. Notes the performance as at quarter two against the Internal Audit Plan 

2021/22. 
 

2. Considered and notes the summary findings of the key audit reviews 
detailed in an Appendix to the report. 

 
3. Request that a report on the use of data analytics, including artificial 

intelligence, be added to the work programme for 2022/23. 
 

43. Audited 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and Audit Findings Report  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Finance, which sought approval of the audited 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and 
Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report provided alongside the accounting 
statements.  The Committee was approving these accounts on the Council’s 
behalf.  This followed an extension to the period of audit by Grant Thornton in line 
with national regulation.  The original deadline to complete and authorise the 
Statement of Accounts was 31st July 2020. 
 
The Council published its draft statement on 26th June, two months before the 
statutory deadline.  As a change to previous years and due to the unusual 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

circumstances caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the decision was taken for the 
draft accounts to not be considered by the Committee, but instead for the 
Committee to consider the final audited statement alongside the external auditor’s 
Audit Findings report in November 2020. 
 
At the meeting in November 2020 (Minute 25/20 refers), the Committee gave 
delegated authority to the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chair 
of the Committee, for final changes to the draft accounts.  Subsequent audit work, 
much of which was not foreseen at the time of the meeting, uncovered a 
significant number of further audit queries, some of which have resulted in material 
changes to the accounting statements.  This led to a delay to the 2019/20 
accounts being completed, which is unprecedented in recent memory.  The vast 
majority of this further work has been completed and there is now a strong degree 
of confidence that the last remaining outstanding items in the Audit Findings report 
will be completed very shortly, allowing the audited accounts to be signed off and 
published. 
 
In November 2020, a number of factors were outlined for delays to the audit 
process for 2019/20.  These were:  
 

 Practical issues with undertaking audit work in a ‘virtual’ way; 

 Additional work required of the auditors, including that insisted upon by 
the Financial Reporting Council in relation to the valuation of Property, 
Plant and Equipment; 

 Well publicised pressure on the auditing sector which have been 
outlined in the recent Redmond Review; and 

 Delays elsewhere in the process, for instance in the completion of 
pension fund accounts and those of the Council’s companies. 

 
A number of key issues that have remained outstanding through 2021 relate to 
Property, Plant and Equipment valuation, whilst the other key areas of audit 
challenge has been the Council’s accounting arrangements surrounding its Group 
Accounts, which incorporate the financial statements of the relevant external 
companies owned by the Councils.  Details of this work was set out in the 
Addendum to the Audit Findings report accompanying the Audited Statement of 
Accounts and included the major items that the Committee needed to have 
brought to its attention and the Council’s response to these.   
 
The Audit Findings report by Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, had 
been presented to the Committee in November 2020 and an Addendum to that 
report was now presented to the Committee for consideration.  The Committee 
noted that, since the November 2020 meeting, several further accounting issues 
were identified for which material adjustments were required to the Group and 
Council’s financial statements.  These had resulted in the recognition of: 
 

 An increase in group net assets as at 31st March 2020 or £215.5m 
(Council £149.4m); 

 An increase in group total comprehensive income for the year ending 
31st March 2020 of £91.1m (Council £56.6m); 

 Prior period adjustments to recognise: 
o An increase in group net assets as at 31st March 2019 of £115m 

(Council £92.8m); 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

o An increase in group comprehensive income for the year ending 
31st March 2019 of £4.8m (Council £5.3m). 

 
These audit adjustments were detailed in Appendix B to the Addendum and 
recommendations raised with management as a result of the audit work carried 
out by Grant Thornton were set out in Appendix A. 
 
Grant Thornton indicated within the Addendum that their work was substantially 
complete and there were no matters of which they were aware that would require 
modification of their audit opinion, or material changes to the financial statements 
subject to the following outstanding matters: 
 

 Receipt of evidence that Local Plan land asset valuations appropriately 
reflect significant information available about the condition and cost of 
remedial works; 

 Confirmation from Grant Thornton’s experts that inclusion in the Local 
Plan impacts market value of land to the extent determined by 
management; 

 Confirmation from Grant Thornton’s experts that management’s 
assessment that the depreciated replacement costs (DRC) basis of 
valuing Coombe Abbey property is appropriate in the group accounts; 

 Receipt of an amended lease agreement between the Council and 
UKBIC Limited and evidence that all affected assets are included on the 
amended lease; 

 Completion of review procedures; 

 Receipt of management representation letter; and 

 Review of the final set of financial statements. 
 
Grant Thornton concluded that the other information to be published with the 
financial statements was consistent with their knowledge of the organisation and 
the financial statements they had audited.  It was anticipated that the audit report 
opinion would be unqualified, including an Emphasis of Matter paragraph 
highlighting PPE, investment properties and Pension Fund investment properties 
valuation material uncertainty disclosures. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 
1. Having considered the final 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, approves 

the Accounts. 
 

2. Accepts the Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report provided 
alongside the accounting statements. 

 
3. Endorse that delegated approval be giving to the Director of Finance, 

following consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Procurement 
Committee, to agree any final changes to the Statement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 7 – 

 

 
44. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 

matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  


